






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































o

Sine Die Méeting (TuesdoY; March 20, 1984)

DISALLOW CLAIM OF KEITH BURGETT

The following Resolution No. 22 was presented:
WHEREAS, your Personnel and Finance Committee has had
the claim of Keith Burgett referred to it for attention;
and .
WHEREAS, your Committee has investigated the claim and
recommends disallowance of same by Winnebago County.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that the claim of Keith
Burgett dated January 30, 1984, relating to an incident
which occurred on January 13, 1984, be and the same is
hereby disallowed for the reason that there is no basis
for liability on the part of Winnebago County.
Submitted by
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Nielsen and seconded to
adopt the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

DISALL OW CLAIM OF RICHARD J. PATASKA

The following Resolution No. 23 was presented:
WHEREAS, your Personnel and Finance Committee has had
the claim of Richard J. Pataska referred to it for
attention; and ‘ ‘
WHEREAS, your Committee has investigated the claim and
recommends disallowance of same by Winnebago County.
NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that the claim of Richard J.
Pataska dated February 7, 1984, relating to an incident
which occurred on April 8, 1983, be and the same is hereby
disallowed for the reason that there is no basis for
liability on the part of Winnebago County.
Submitted by,
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE .
v COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Nielsen and seconded to
adopt the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

AVIATION COMMITTEE
REPORT TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MARCH 20, 1984
RE: Fire Station Manpower Services Agreement

The fire station agreement for providing manpower
services between the City of Oshkosh and Winnebago County

275



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

for Wittman Field Airport expires in March of 1984, Terms
for the renewal! of this agreement have been reached
between the City of Oshkosh Fire Department and Wittman
Field so as to provide a continuation of fire services
which is to the mutual benefit of both the City of Oshkosh
and Winnebago County.,

Motion made by Supervisor Donner "and seconded to
qccept the report. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

" APPROVE FIRE STATION MANPOWER SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN WINNEBAGO COUNTY AND
CITY OF OSHKOSH: WITTMAN FIELD AIRPORT

The following Resolution No. 24 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY_BOARD_OF_SUPERVISORS:_

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of
Supervisors, that the County Executive and the County
Clerk be and they hereby are authorized to execute, on
behalf of Winnebago County, the Fire Station Manpower
Services Agreement between Winnebago County and the City
of Oshkosh, said Agreement to be substantially in the same
form as reported by fhe Avnahon Committee eorller this
date.

Submitted by,
AVIATION COMMITTEE
_ Motion made by Supervisor Donner and seconded to adopt
the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

- REPEAL BINDING ARBITRATION

The following Resolution No. 25 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

" WHEREAS, your Committee has agreed to support the
concept of 'rhe Wisconsin Counties Association's position
to repeal Binding Arbitration; and

WHEREAS, your Commih‘ee has also agreed to put forth
as an alternative to Binding Arbitration the following
concept; that a Citizen Arbitration Panel of three (3)
people be selected using the jury selection process to
settle labor disputes in local government employment and
their decisions shall be binding on both parties; and

WHEREAS, your Committee believes this alternative, to.

put the decision in the hands of the people, to be super-
jor to the existing outside arbitration method;

NOw, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Winnebago County Board of Supervisors do hereby support

the efforts to repeal Binding Arbitration.
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Winnebago County Clerk be
and she is hereby ou'rhor:zed to send a copy of this

276



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesddy,'Mafch 20, 1984)

resoluflon to all Wisconsin Leglslahve members
representing the citizens of Winnebago County and to the
Executive Director of the Wisconsin Counties Association.
Respectfully submitted,
GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Goff and seconded to adopt
the resolution. Motion made by Supervisor Planalp and
seconded to delete the SECOND AND THIRD PARAGRAPH OF
THE RESOLUTION. Roll Call Vote: Ayes 19 - Flavin,
Kampo, Grundman, Warning, - Luebke, Daggett, Brandt,
Owens, Young, Miller, Broas, Gose, Planalp, Wagner,
Schumerth, Murphy, Schwartz, Utech and Nielsen. Nayes 19-
OBrien, J.C. Pawlowski, Gavinski, W.C. Pawlowski, Grace,
Laabs, Mueller, Maehl, Cartwright, Olson, Lauson, Goff,
Campfield, Stockli, Newcomer, Robl, Bahr, Donner and
Slye. Excused 6 - Shipman, Kettner, Jero, Landwehr,
Stevenson and King. LOST due to tie vote. Motion made by
Supervisor Nielsen and seconded to delete THE SECOND
PARAGRAPH ONLY. Motion made by Supervisor Wagner and
seconded to send the resolution back to the Committee of
Jurisdiction for revision. Roll Call Vote Ayes 28 -
OBrien, Flavin, Gavinski, Laabs, Warning, -Luebke,
Daggett, Brandt, Owens, Mueller, Cartwright, Young, Olson,
Miller, Broas, Goff, Gose, Wagner, Campfield, Murphy,
Schwartz, Newcomer, Robl, U'rech, Bahr, Donner, Nielsen
and Slye. Nayes 10 -J.C. Pawlowski, Kampo, W.C.
Pawlowski, Grace, Grundman, Maehl, Lauson, Planalp,
Schumerth and Stockli. Excused 6 Shipman, Kettner, Jero,
Landwehr, Stevenson and King. CARRIED.

SUPPORT 93]15 INCREASING THE COLNTY'S SHARE OF
THE REAL ESTATETRANSFERFEETOSO% NOV 20%

The following Resolution No. 26 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, the SB115 would change the 80% State/20%
County split back to the original 50/50% spll'r on Real
Estate Transfer Fees; and

WHEREAS, since fhe split was changed Winnebago County
has lost $236, 308 in revenue since 198!; and

WHEREAS, your Committee, in rehonce vpon input from

tsléeHSCounTy Register of Deeds, supports the passage of

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors does hereby support the
passage of SBIIS5,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk be and
she is hereby authorized to send a copy of this resolu-

277



" Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

tion:to all Wisconsin Legislative members representing the
citizens of Winnebago County and to the Executive Director
of the Wisconsin Counties Association.
Respectfully submitted,
GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Goff and seconded to
adopt the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

- REFUSAL TO APPLY FOR AND USE EARMARKED
SURPLUS FEDERAL SOCIAL SERVICES
BLOCK GRANT FUNDS

The following Resolution No. 27 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
' WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Health and
Social Services has established priorities for the use of
State and Federal dollars through the earmarking of funds;
and

WHEREAS, the process of State earmarking precludes the
County Board from establishing Social Services priorities
locally and using State and Federal dollars to finance
those priorities; and
©  WHEREAS, plans for earmarking State and Federal
dollars are often developed by the Department of Health
and Social Services and special interest groups and do not
represent County interests; and

WHEREAS, Department of Health and Social Services and
special interest groups have recently developed a plan to
earmark $4.4 million of surplus Federal Social Services
Block Grant dollars for a variety of programs without
seeking input from County government; and

WHEREAS, through this earmarking, counties will be
expected to provide new programs and services at a time
when existing programs and services are inadequately
funded and;

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Counties Association's Board of
Directors is urging all counties to fight the continuation
and proliferation of earmarking by refusing to apply for
or accept the surplus Block Grant Funds; and

WHERERAS, your Committee agrees with the position of
the Wisconsin Counties Association;

A NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that Winnebago County hereby

refuses to apply for or accept any of the earmarked $4.4

million of surplus Block Grant dollars.

, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Board
prohibits all County agencies, employees and affiliated

Boards -from applying for, or using the surplus Federal

278



Sine Die Meeting (TuesdcxyJ March 20, 1984)

Block Grant Funds without the upprovol of 'rhe Wlnnebogo
County Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk be and
she is hereby authorized to send a copy of this resolution
to Governor Earl, Department of Health and Social Services
Secretary Reivitz, all Wisconsin LLegislative members repre-
senting the citizens of Winnebago County and to the
Executive Director of the Wisconsin Counties Association.

Respectfully submitted,
GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
COMMITTEE

Motion made by Supervisor Goff and seconded to
HOLD the resolution for THIRTY days. CARRIED by Voice
Vote. :

DISCONTINUANCE OF PORTION OF AN EAST-WEST
PROPOSED ROAD IN OAK MANOR ASSESSOR'S PLAT:
TOWN OF ALGOMA

The following Resolution No. 28 was presented:

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, a written petition for discontinuance of a
portion of an east-west proposed road in the Oak Manor
Assessor's Plat as hereinafter described has been received
by this County Board; and

WHEREAS, the said written petition was made by the
owners of all frontage lots and land abutting the
portion thereof to be discontinued; and

WHEREAS, the said written petition was made by the
owners of more than one-third of the frontage of lots and
lands abutting that portion of the remainder thereof which
lies within 2,650 feet of the ends of the porhon sought
to be dlsconhnued' and

WHEREAS, publlccmon of fhls scheduled action by the
County Board-has been duly made as required by law; and

WHEREAS, no written objections to said dlsconhnuance
have been recelved by the County Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that the following described
portion of proposed road in the Oak Manor Assessor's Plat
be and the same is hereby discontinued and vacated:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 17 in Oak
Manor Assessor's Plat; then North 00°36'06" West
along the easterly line of said Lot 17, 87.50 feet
to a point; thence North 8%57'58" East 257.40
feet to a point on the east line of said plat;
then South 00°35'52" East, 66.00 feet to a
point; thence South 89%057'58" West, 181.50 feet
to a point; thence South 00°36'06" East 21.50

279



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

feet to a point; thence South 89957'58" East
along the extended south line of said Lot 17 to
the point of beginning, all in the Northeast % of
Section 20, Township {8 North, Range 16 East, in
"the Town of Algoma, Winnebago County, Wisconsin.
. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this
Resolution, together with a map showing the location of
the portion of the street to be discontinued shall be
filed and recorded in the Winnebago County Register of
Deeds Office. -
Submitted by,
PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Warning and seconded to
adopt the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

ACCEPT BID OF OSHKOSH DAILY NORTHWESTERN TO
PUBLISH COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS

The following Resolution No. 29 was presented:

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of
Supervisors, that the following bid be accepted:

The bid of Oshkosh Daily Northwestern, Oshkosh, Wis-
consin, to publish the proceedings of the Winnebago County
Board shortly after each session . in the Oshkosh Daily
Northwestern in accordance with Chapter 985 of Wisconsin
Statutes and as certified by the Wisconsin Department of
Administration, the same to be for the period April 1,

1984, through March 31, [985:
’ STRAIGHT MATTER

45.% per line «+es Single Column
93.8 per line «++s Double Column
TABULATED MATTER '

58.& per line ...+ Single Column
120.& per line ««ss Double Column
Submitted by,
JUCICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Olson and seconded to
adopt the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

ACCEPT BID FOR PRINTING AND BINDING
COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS

The following Resolution No. 30 was presented:

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of
Supervisors, that the following bid be accepted:

280



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984) -

The bid of ARISTO CRAFT PRESS Oshkosh, Wisconsin,
for printing cmd bmdl gathe County Board ?roceedmgs for
the period April vthrouqh Morch 31, 1985, at the

cost of $19.48 per page.
Submitted by,
JUCICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Supervisor Olson and seconded to adopt
the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

AUTHORIZE PREPARATION OF AGREEMENT TO CREATE
"HERMAN J. BRANDT TRUST"

The following Resolution No. 3| was presented:

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, the undersigned County Board Supervisor has
long been an advocate for the creation of charitable
trusts in Winnebago County to promote governmental! or

municipal purposes or to accomplish any other purpose
thli(:h is beneficial to the citizens of Wmnebogo County;
an

WHEREAS, Wmnebogo County, by its Board of Super-
visors, may become an -"established charitable entity"
which may accept gifts, donations or grants and administer
same as charitable trusts under Wisconsin law; and

WHEREAS, the promotion of such - charitable trusts
through media advertising, distribution of brochures and
other acceptable methods requires funds not presently
budgeted by Winnebago County: and

WHEREAS, the undersigned wishes to contribute the sum
of §1,000.00 to be administered by Winnebago County as a
charitable trust for the purpose of promoting other charit-
able trusts for governmental or municipal! purposes or to
accomplish any other purpose which is beneficial to the
citizens of Winnebago County; and

WHEREAS, an agreement must be prepared which incor-
porates the terms and conditions of said trust.

NOw, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that the Personnel and
Finance Committee and appropriate County personnel be and
they hereby are authorized to prepare an agreement which
contains the terms and conditions for the charitable trust
to be known as the "Herman J. Brandt Trust®, which trust
shall have as its purpose the promotion of charitable
trusts whereby Winnebago County will become an "estab-
lished charitable entity" which may accept gifts,
donations or grants and udmmlster same as charitable-
trusts under Wisconsin Iaw.

28l



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said Committee return
the aforementioned agreement to this County Board for 11's
final approval and authorization for signature.
Submitted by,
Herman J. Brandt
- County Board Supervisor
Motion made by Supervisor Brandt and seconded to adopt
the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

EXCHANGE QUIT CLAIM DEEDS TO CORRECT BOUNDARY
LINES: ASYLUM POINT PARK

The following Resolution No. 32 was presented:

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, your Parks and Recreation Committee has
been made aware of certain defects in the legal descrip-
tion for Asylum Point Park as compared to the park
property in actual possession of Winnebago County and the
State of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, a correction of the legal description can be
accomplished through an exchange of Quit Claim Deeds,
copies of which are attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that the County Clerk be and
she hereby is authorized to execute a Quit Claim Deed from
Winnebago County to the State of Wisconsin as indicated in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

- BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration for the -
aforementioned Deed, Winnebago County does hereby accept
the Quit Claim Deed from the State of Wisconsin Department
of . Natural Resources as indicated in Exhibit "B attached
hereto.
: Submitted by,

PARKS AND RECREATION
COMMITTEE

- Motion made by Supervisor Donner and seconded to odopt
the resolution. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

REQUEST FOR ORDER OF RESOLUTION

-Supervisor Planalp requested that Resolution No. 35 be
acted upon before Resolutions No. 33 and 34,

Motion made by Supervisor Kampo and seconded that
-resolutions be taken in numerical order. Roll Call Vote:
*Ayes 30 - OBrien, J.C. Pawlowski, Flavin, Kampo, W.C,
. Pawlowski, Grace, Grundman, Laabs, Warning, Luebke,
Daggett, Maeht, Cartwright, Young, Olson, Miller, Lauson,
Broas, Goff Gose, Wogner, Campfield, Murphy, Stockli,
Schwartz, Newcomer Robl, Bahr, Donner and Slye. Abstain

282




Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

! - Nielsen. Nayes 6 - Gavnnékl, Brand'r Owens, Pldnolp,'

Schumerth, Utech. Excused 7 - Shlpmun, Jero, Kettner,
Mvueller, Sfevenson, Landwehr, and King. CAR RRIED.

AUTHORIZE COUNTY PARTICIPATION IN URBAN TYPE
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT; CTH "AP* (MIDWAY ROAD)
RECONSTRUCTION (51,201,980): CITY AND
TOWN OF MENASHA; INCLUDE PROJECT IN COUNTY

BONDING RESOLUTION

The following Resolution No. 33 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, your Highway Committee, pursuant to Sec.
8.02 of the General Code of Winnebago County, has deter-
mined that the construction project on CTH "AP" from U.S.
Highway 10 to Earl Street in the City and Town of Menasha,
a distance of [.75 miles, is urban type construction on a
County Trunk Highway under Winnebago County maintenance
jurisdiction and is therefore eligible for funding by
Winnebago County; and '

WHEREAS, dve to a.lack of state or federal funds, or
due to ineligibiilty for such funds, this project has been
classified as a "Non-Federal or Non-State Aid Project"
pursuant to Sec. 8.02(3) of said Code and is subject to a
25%-75% cost sharing by the local units of governmenf and
Winnebago County, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the prOJecf and
the cost dlsfrlbuhon is as follows: .

Total estimated cost ..... $1,393,600
Add Engineering ..ccoeees 209,040

25% Local Share .......... $ 400,660

g 75% Winnebago County Share _1,201,980"

an o . »

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to include the funding for

this project in the bonding Resolution which is to be
considered by the County Board later this date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Wmnebogo
County Boord of Supervusors, that the aforementioned
determination by the County Highway Committee that the
highway construction project for CTH "AP" in the.City and
Town of Menasha at a cost of $1,393,600 be and same are
hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Winnebago County shall
provide the sum of. $1,201, 980 as lts share of estimated
cost of the said project.

- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that fundmg for this pro;ect
in ’rhe amount of §1,200,000 be and same is hereby mcluded

283 .



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20 1984)

in the Bonding Resolution which is fo be considered by
this County Board later this date. ;
Submitted by,
- . HIGHWAY ‘COMMITTEE

Moﬂon mode by Supervisor Kampo and seconded to adopt
the resolution. "~ Roll Call Vote: Ayes'34 - O'Brien, J.C.
Pawlowski, Flavin, Gavinski, Kampo, W.C. Pawlowski,
Grace, Grundman, Laabs, Warning, Luebke, Daggett, Brandt,
Maehl, “artwright, Young, Olson, Miller, Lauson, Broas,
Goff, Gose, Wagner, Campfield, Murphy, Stockli, Schwartz,
Newcomer, Robl, Utech, Bahr, Donner, Nielsen and Slye.
Nayes 2 - Owens and Schumerth. Abstain | - Planalp.
Excused 7 - Shipman, Jero, Kettner, Mueller, Stevenson,
Landwehr and ng CARRIED.

INCLUDE UW-FOX VALLEY CENTER' LIBRARY PROJECT
IN COUNTY BONDING RESOLUTION ($385,000)

The following Resolution No. 34 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of
Supervisors, that the funding for the UW-Fox Valley Center
Library Project as indicated on page 305 of the 1984
Winnebago County Budget, in the amount of $385,000 be and
the same is hereby included as part of the funds to be
obtained by Winnebago County through the issuance of
County General Obligation. Notes or Bonds if Resolution
No. 35 - 384 |s adopted by the Coum‘y Board this date.

Submitted by
UW-FOX VALLEY CENTER
TRUSTEES
Motion made by Supervisor Daggett and seconded to
adopt the resolution. Supervisor Planalp questioned

whether or not this resolution was a reconsideration of
the resolution presented at budget time. Motion made by
Supervisor Goff that the resolution be divided into two
separate parts, one for the parking lot and one for the
library. (No second to the motion.) Motion made by
Supervisor Goff and seconded to amend the resolution by
deleting $67,500 for the parking lot. Motion made by
Supervisor Plonolp and seconded to amend the amendment to
delete the parking lot and to provide the necessary funds
for the library in the amount of $317,500 from the general
fund. Roll Call Vote: Ayes 27 - OBrien, J.C. Pawlowski,
W.C. Pawlowski, Kampo, Gavinski, Flavin, Grace, Waming,
Luebke, Daggett, Maehl, Cartwright, Young , Olson, Lauson,
Broas, Gose, Planalp, Wagner, Campfield, Murphy, Stockli,
Schwartz, Newcomer, Bahr, Nielsen and Slye. Abstain | -
Utech. Nayes 9 - Grundman Laabs, Brandt, Owens, Miller,

284

K]



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

Goff, Schumerth, Rob!, Donner.. Excused 7 - Shipman,
Kettner Jero, Mueller, Landwehr, Stevenson and King.
CARRIED. Rofl Call Vote on Supervisor Goff's amendment as
amended: Ayes 23 - J.C. Pawlowski, Gavinski, Grace, Laabs,
Warning, Luebke, Daggett, Maehl, Young, O|son, Broas,
Goff, Planalp, Wagner, Murphy,, Stockli, Schwartz,
Newcomer, Utech, Bahr, Donner, Nielsen and Slye. Nayes 14
-OBrien, Flavin, Kampo, W.C. Pawlowski, Grundman,
Brandt, Owens, Cartwright, Miller, Lauson, Gose,
Schumerth, Campfield and Robl. FExcused 7 - Shipman,
Kettner, Jero, Mueller, Landwehr, Stevenson and King.
CARRIED. On motion to adopt the amended resolution Roll
Call Vote: Ayes 25 - O'Brien, J.C. Pawlowski, Flavin,
Lauson Gavinski, Kampo, W.C. Pawlowski, Grace, Warning,
Luebke, Daqggett, Maehl, Cartwright, Young, Olson, Miller,
Broas, Goff, Gose, Campfield, Murphy, Stockli, Schwartz,
Newcomer, and Slye. Nayes |2 - Grundman, Laabs, Brandt,
Owens, Planalp, Wagner, Schumerth, Robl, Utech, Bahr,
Donner and Nielson. Excused 7 - Shipman, Kettner, Jero,
Mueller, Landwehr, Stevenson and King. LOST needed 2/3.

AUTHORIZE PREPAYMENT OF WINNEBAGO COUNTY
GENERAL. OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES OF 1981
$3 450,00); AUTHORIZE BIDDING FOR NEW COUNTY
GEI‘ERAL OBLIGATION NOTES OR BONDS;
PROVIDE FUNDS FOR COSTS®

The followmg Resoluhon No. 35 was presented:
TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
WHEREAS, the County Board Resolution dated November
17, 1981, authorizing the issuance - of Winnebago County
General Obligation Promlssory Notes ' in the amount’ of
$6,000,000, .did provnde in por'r at poragraph 5 thereof as
follows. o
. _"The Coun'ry shall have . 1he ngh'f to prepay all
" or any part of the Notes maturing on or after
December 1, 1985, on any interest payment date
commencing December 31 1984, This right of
prepayment is exercisable at the option of the
County in whole or in part, in inverse order of
maturity and by lot within a maturity, at a
redemption price of part and accrued interest to
the date of redemption, plus a premium of 2% of
the par amount of redeemed Notes if redeemed in
1984 or 1985, or a premium of |% of the par
* amount of redeemed Notes if redeemed in 1986."
and P . ‘
WHEREAS, the inclusion of the aforementioned paragraph
was for the purpose of enabling Winnebago County to prepay

285



Sine Die Meeting (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

the unpaid Notes in said issue at such time as the County
determined it was feasible to do so; and

WHEREAS, Winnebago County has received information
that it may realize a savings in excess of $100,000 if the
remaining Notes in the [98] issue are called in prior to
June 1, 1984, for payment of December |, 1984, and the
County invests the proceeds from the sale of a new issue
during the period June |, 1984 to December |, 1984; and

WHEREAS, in order to prepay the [98! issue and to
provide financing for other pending County projects as may
be determined by the County Board, it will be necessary to
issue new County bond or note obligations; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to obtain bids on May 15,
1984, to provide such funding through the issuance of
short term County General Obligation Notes or Bonds to
mature in seven years without provision for early
redemption; and

WHEREAS, the estimated costs for issuance of the new
County General Obligation Notes or Bonds's as follows:

‘ Amount of Issue

Services to be Provided $3,450, 000 55,035,000

Bond Counsel $ 5000 § 7,000
Registrar 1,000 1,250
Printing g 1,700 2,000
Rating 3,500 . 5,000
Publications 1,000 1,250

$ 12,200 § 16,500

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago
County Board of Supervisors, that appropriate County
officials take the necessary steps to obtain bids on a
short term County General Obligation Note or Bond issue in
the amount $4,650,000 to provide funds for the early
redemption of the outstanding Winnebago County General
Obligation Promissory Notes of 198! and to fund such other
projects, if any, as have been determined by the County
Board this date.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County General
Obligation issue on which bids are to be obtained shall
include the following terms and conditions:

I. Term: 7 years (1985-1991) :

2. Maturity schedule which generally equalizes the
County's total annual debt maturity.

3. Contain a statement that this issue is without a
prepaémem‘ provision,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $16,500 be
made available from the General Fund to cover the costs
for issuance of the new bonds or notes.

286




Sine Die Meeﬂng (Tuesday, March 20, 1984)

Submitted by
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE
COMMITTEE
Motion made by Nielson to adopt the resolution. Roll
Call Vote: Ayes 34 - OBrien, J.C. Pawlowski, Flavin,
Gavinski, Kampo, W.C. Pawlowski, Grace, Grundman, Laabs,
Warning, Luebke, Maggett, Owens, Cartwright, Young, Olson,
Miller, Broas, Goff, Gose, Planalp, Wagner, Schumerth,
Campfield, Murphy, Stockli, Schwartz, Newcomer, Robl,
Utech, Bahr, Donner, Nielsen and Slye. Nayes | - Brandt.
Excused 9 - Shipman, Kettner, Jero, Mueller, Maehl,
Stevenson, Landwehr, Lauson and King. CARRIED.

* #* % =

Supervisor Murphy questioned the referral of Kampo's

motion on Zoning Commlﬁee's recommendations.
"= ® »

Motion made by Supervisor Utech and seconded for the

reconsideration of Resolution No. 34, LOST by Voice Vote.
* * % =

Motion made by Supervisor J. C. Pawlowski and seconded
that the Board adjourn Sine Die until Tuesday, April 17,
1984 at 6:00 p.m. CARRIED by Voice Vote.

Respectfully submitted,
Dorothy L. Propp
Winnebago County Clerk

State of Wisconsin g5
County of Winnebago
I, Dorothy L. Propp, Winnebago County Clerk, do hereby

certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
the Journal of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors of
their meeting held on Tuesday, March 20, 1984,

Dorothy L. Propp

Winnebago County Clerk

287



| .

o & T

AGRICULTURE AND EXTENSION
EDUCATION COMMITTEE

. INDEX
A

Opposition to State Elimination of Aid to .
County FOIrs ceeevereeeesececscssscssccnanscscansss |7
Support Passage of Assembly Bill 442: Tourism
Promotion in Wisconsin t..ccceveesnccsesccnnncsss 18-79
Approve Winnebago County Fairgrounds Capitol
Improvement Plan - 1984-88, Dated July, 1983 .. 91-92
Confirm Membership of Wmnebago Coum‘y Natural
Beautification Council ..icevecrencnconccaasss 261-262
Natural Beautification Council "County Cleanup/
Arbor Weeks" ...cieeerrcocsocsssrssssssscansasseas 262

APPOINTMENTS
County Board Chairman's Appointments

Committee on AQiNG cevesneceescnsccosssssccnsaasssas 23
Supervisory District No. 2| - City of Neenah ....... |14
Juvenile Detention Facility Reviews Committee...... 245

County Executive’s Appointments:

Re-appointment to Public Safety Building Board ....... 3
Advocap Board of Directors ,.ceceeeevececccccncocsesss 3-4
Unified Board ..eecevevesscscosscsccsossssssascsasesaes b
Affirmative Action Commission ..ieevisescesccsseasess &
Winnebago County Housing Authority .iececececacsass 4-5
Board of Adjustment .iicieeceesecstenccsnssonascsccssee D
Solid Waste Management Board ....ccevvecennsscsssnces 5
Winne-Fond Consortium Board ..ccieveecccsessscscess 60

.Data Processing Director ...cecesecessscesscscases 98-99

Unified Board Program Director ....ceeeeececesssssese 99
Solid Waste Management Board .....ccceevecececasess 99
Affirmative Action Commission ..ceeeecscecsssocssss 115
Advocap Board of Directors ..veeeeveccsccsscesasecass |15
Corporation Counsel ...iieeeecesccreesossecesess 157-158
Purchasing Agent ...icevececccncscscecscansascassess 158
Highway Commissioner ...cceessvecesecsscccssss 180-181
Civil Service Commission .ecceeesvescccscvacssscssss 198
Veterans Service Commission .eciceeecevcceacssss 198-199
Joint Review Board on Tax Increment Financing

Districts Pursuant to 1983 Wisconsin Act 31 ...... 199

AVIATION COMMITTEE

Approve Petition for Sta're and Federa| Aid - \
Additions to AIP-0l Project (Wittman Field »
ATrport) tivieeecveerocsoeescnssesssscasnsasssees 12=-73

Ratifying Action of the Secretary of Transportation,
Wisconsin Department of Transportation in Accepting
Second Amendment to grant Agreement - Wittman Field
Oshkosh, Wisconsin - ADAP 6-55-0061-07 ..... 148-149

289



Ratifying Action of the Secretary of Trans-
portation, Wisconsin Department of Transpor-
tation in Accepting Grant Offer and Executing Grant
Agreement, Wittman Field Airport, Oshkosh,
WiSCOnSin, AIP 3-55—0‘06'-0' #0800 000t PCESISIEPIDOS |50-|5|
Approve Petition for State and Federal Aid - AIP-02
Project: Wittman Field Airport ............ .ee 2122213
Designating the Secretary of Transportation as
Agent for Winnebago County: Execute Agency
Agreement: Wittman Field (AIP-0l Project and
AlIP-0l as Amended ..icevevsncscccvocccnscanes ZM-ZIS
Acknowledge Responsibility for Maintenance and
Operation of Automated Weather Observation System
AIP-0! Project (Wittman Field Airport) ....... 263-264
Approve Fire Station Manpower Services Agreement
Between Winnebago County and City of Oshkosh:
(Wittman Field AIirport) ..eeeeeeeccccssacecessnces 276

B
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE
Approve Purchase of Additional Property for Twin
City Center: (51,250) ..eivivvceccncccnnonnses 194-195
Provide Funds for Archltecfural Services: UW-Fox
Valley Center Librdry ..cceecesececssseesosess 256-258

C
COUNTY BOARD

Concern for Wisconsin's Economic Environment .... 29-30
Request for Moratorium on Land Purchase by State

of Wisconsin tieeeeeeceiecsvnnasssesnscarenanssss 30-31
Request for County Executive Follow 1977 Budget

FOl'mCl'l' 0 S PP E P OGP PP CPIIINIBIPRGR NI NIICR BB OES 53‘54
Action on Resolutions with Fiscal Notes at Annual

Budget Session ..ccesesscsssvacssssssssassasnsss SU=55
Limitation on Subject Matter of Individual Resol-

uvtions Presented at Budget Time ..ecieveennneees 55-56
Delay Action on Resolution with Fiscal Notes:

Provision for suspension of Rule ....cc0ee0eess. 56-57
Authorize Acquisition of Land and Construction of

Parking Lot: (County Funds $119,000): Tri-County

Ice Arena ..eeicecevesssessascasssassssnssencnnes 66-67
Commendation to Visiting Nurse Association of Neenah/

Menasha For 75 Years of service to Winnebago County

Towns and Cities of Neenah Menasha ....c...... 93-94
Appraisal of Delinquent Tax Sale Properties: Town

of Winneconne and City of Neenah ....vc0000eve. 94-95
Authorize Outagamie County Highway Department to

Construct and Pave Parking Facility at the Tri-

County Ice Arena ....eevececscsscsssscasosasnsssss 110

~aen




~ Approve Consortium Agreement Between Counties of .

Winnebago, Fond du lac and Green Lake Creating the
Winne-Fond Lake Consortium ...ecesececescses 110-111
Resignation of David P. Jape, Supervisor - -
District No. 21 tiieeeeevsncessoesssncssnaasssanes |Ib
Reconsideration of Resolution No. | - Locate Sheriff's
Department Shooting Range on County-Owned
Property ieeieeeceeeccscessccoscssassssassescsassas 116
Consideration of the County Executive's Veto of Resol-
vtion No. 7, Dated 8/16/83, Entitled "Collective Bar-
gaining Offer Restrictions 1984" ... .vevvenee. 120-121
Action on Resolutions with Fiscal Notes at Annual
Budget Session ..eieerccccncscccscnssnssecsess 120-125
Limitation on Subject Matter of Individual Resolutions
Presented at Budget Time ..cceceeneeenneesess 125-126
Delay Action on Resolutions with Fiscal Notes: Pro-
vision for Suspension of Rule ...icievscceeses 126-127
Request Workshop Session of County Board to Discuss
Courthouse Remodeling cveceeceverecencnoscanasss 143
Delete 2% Highway Department Administrative Charge
To TOWNS tiveveecsssvecccsssseassossescscsnscecsss 160
Eliminate Bonding as Source of Funding for Capital
Improvement Projects ..cciceercraccssescanses 160-161
Request to Remove Resolution No. 29 from Table ... 162
Delete Capital Improvement Projects ($2,070,000) and
Source of Funding ($2,070,000) ....cceeveccceccees 162
Withdrawal From East Central Wisconsin Regional
Planning Commission 12/31/84 ....ceeveveeeeses 162-163
Request for Substitute Resolution No. 13 ........... 163
Substitution Resolution: Delete Funds for Industrial
Development: Application of Funds ........... 163-164
Over-Ride County Executive's Veto ...vvveneesss 168-165
Clarification of Substitute Resolution No. 13 ...... 165
Approve Fairgrounds Capital Improvement Project
Over a 5-Year Period: Provide Funds for
1988 PhOSE ceveceeesrocssccnsosncssnasseascses 165-166
Delete Increase in Clerk-Typist Position: Veterans
Service Office civvevescsecscccccesnssscnsscaseees 166
Delete Funding for New Social Worker Positions:
Social Services Department ....icccvveeseceess 166-167
Require Special Workshop Session for New Capital
Improvement Projects Costing in Excess }
of 550,000 ...eiiicicencnocsacsarnnssssnoscnsnnses |67
County Withdrawal of Opposition to Town of Oshkosh
Legal Action Concerning Shooting Range (delayed to
T1/8/83)  veieecrernnscsssosancssassonnacsanancenss 167
Authorize County Officials to Find a New Site Other
Than Sunny View Property for Shooting Range ..... 168
Delete $315,612 from Industrial Development Funds:
Application of Funds (Withdrawn) ....ecceee.. 168-169

‘Balanced Budget ...ceeeicerscveccensscscsscascescnss |69

Delete Funding for Museum - $26,000 .......cccuveo. 169
291



Delete Funding for Curbing and Fitness Trail: UW-

Fox Valley Center (5$5,000) ..... ceeesessescessscnns 170
Reduce Funding for Squod Vehicle From $10,500 to
84,500 .uuireniinnianions Cerecesseanenaes e A
Delete Courthouse Parklng Lot Project from 1983
Proposed Budget (5190,000) ...coveeeecceccccncsns A7 <

Delete Courts Remodelmg Project from 1984 Proposed
Budget (5240,000) ...vceevevevnccescccnnsssess |71=172
Delete Courfhouse Elevator Project from 1984 Proposed

Budget ($100,000) ....cceceeee.. P I /.
"Delete Microwave Tower Project from 1984 Proposed

Budget (5300,000) ....cceveeceencrccnccncnnnns 172-173
Delete T-Hangars Project from 1984 Proposed Budget

(5225,000) .evveeeeennnsecnccacenaans ceasassssssees 173

Delete UW-Fox Valley Parklng Lot Project (567,500) and
Library Project ($17,500) From 1984 Proposed

Budget ...cccveees crecssccnae cesesesrsennase ceeeesse 173
Delete Parks-Picnic Shelter Project.from I984 Proposed

Budget (5137,000) ..ivvvrecncccnanse ceseeseans 173-174
Delete Fqlrgrounds Improvements PrOJecf from 1984

Proposed Budget (5493,000) withdrawn ..... cernves 174
Request to Delete $21, 039 from Youth Aids Program 174
County Executive's Ve'ro cesesssssssresans cessecnsees 175

Request fro Re-Consideration Resolution No. 22 .... |75
Over-ride County Executive's Veto of Resolution

No. 22 Liiveeecnnceeanscssennnsscncssennns ersesesss 175
County Wl'rhdrawol of Opposmon to Town of Oshkosh
LLegal Action Concerning Shooting Range ...... 188-189

Authorize County Officials to find a New Site Other
than Sunny View Property for Shooting Range ..... 189
Establish Daily Schedule for Annual Budget

SeSSIOn e e s ORRLOLIIOIPROIOIERIROIEOESTOEOIEOTECOETOTTDS LI RN B B B B B N |92-I93
Referdum: Bonding for Capital Improvements

(5618,700) ..... Cereretestenasattreniens Cereienaes 193
Adophon of Handicapped Nondlscrlmmohon

Policy ..vivveese cetesens eseersseecsssessncossssens 224

Require Fmoncml Report from Flnqnce Director 236-237
Public Hearing Date on Winnebago County Hazard

Analysis, 1983 .iiivieeceeseosestsensesccassacesss 259
Authorize Preparation of Agreement to Create "Herman

J. Brandt Trust" ....cccceee cessescscsssaannans 281-282
Request for Order of Resolution ...iceveeeee .ese 282-283

E
ELDERLY AND HANDICAPPED TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
Planning and Zoning Committee to have Authority over

County Transportation ...eeeescesescssesscsnns 189-190
G
GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE
Support Senate Bill | . ..ceeveeee ceseresscsnssesnane 9-10
Support Assembly Bill | ..iieeeiieieisresnces eeeese 10-11

292



Support Assembly 57 ciiciieeierssirsssssccesssserasceen
Support Senate Bill 87  tiiiiireiereneroccssssecnsss, l1-
Support Assembly Bill 139 L .iiiiiiitiiceccavrsncncecss
Oppose AB603, Relating to Optional Local Regulation

of Private Well Water Supply, Granting Rule-

Making  Authority and Making Appropriation ... 135-136
Support the Concep'r Relating to entry of Default

Judgemem‘s in Certain Traffic Forfeiture Achons as

Described in SB33] .iieiericrestsonsonncnsssoanans 136
Support a Change in the Statutes to ‘Allow a Reduction

in the size of the County Board Other than Every Ten

(10) Years .eiveseeescsscccsvesnscsanssssssaes 136-137
Support the Concept to Change the Process of Service

as Described in SB3I9 .ivivivevnnsssonccseessss 137-138

NN~

Support the Concept Relating to Impaneling Additional

Jurors in Civil and Criminal Trials as Described in

SB320 .ieeeeccsatcccesascscesssasassascscassscsess 138
Oppose AB280, Relating to Aufhorlzmg Counhes to

Impose a Coun'ry Room Tax .eceesesecsecseeess 138-139
Support SB175, Relating to Retirement Benefits

for Protec‘hve Service Employees ..cevenvses.. 139-140

" Support the Concept Relating to Venue in Civil Ac'nons

and Special Proceedmgs as Described
iN SB324 L iiiiieecssncnccssssssscnnescnnnasess 140-141
Oppose SB278, Relating to Allowing Property Taxpayers
to Elect Quarterly Payments of their Esfate Property
TAXES - ceeesesssnsnesnccosnnsasannsnnsscsancsee 141-143
Oppose ABA492 Relating to County Veferan's Servnce
OFfficers’ cieessnsessesosssssvsecscsssccasssscesssss |5l
Suport AB705 Relating to Suspension of - General Relief
Benefits Because of Violations of Work-Seeking or -
Work Relief Rules .ievevecrerncecccccessesesse 207-208

"Support SB379 Relating to Small Claims Actions ..... 208

Oppose SB462 Relating to Changes in Boundary Adjust-

ment Procedures ...ceecessccsscscsscscsssesss 210-211
Support AB469 - Relating to Transferring Admin- ,

istration of the Private Sewage System Program from

‘DILHR 10 the Counties " .veeeeseesenceesesseees 234 235
Support SB474 Relating to Powers of Court Com-"

MIiSSIONErS tiecscocscssscccassosesscssesarscssssonse 258
Request Public Hearing on the Winnebago County Hazard .

Anaylsis, 1983 ..iiiieicecrscrncanscncnasnessse 258-259
Repeal Binding Arbitration c..ceveececrccccsonsess 276-277
Support SBI15, Increasing the County's Share of the

Real Estate Transfer Fee to 50%; =~

November 20% ..vvessecescccsscssscscsasnesess 277-278
Refusal to Apply for and Use Earmarked Surplus

Federal Social Services Block Grant Fund ..... 278-279

293



H
HEALTH COMMITTEE
Request Authority to Apply for Extention of Maternal
Child Health and Prevention Block Grant Agreement:
County Public Health Nursing Service ....coveeneee . 79
Request Authority to Apply for Environmental Heolfh
Progrm Grant ($32,585): County Public Health
NUrsing Dept. veveeescctesvecsccesscssssnscsaces 79-80
Approve County Health Department's "Prevention Act-
ivities Programs"; Accept Maternal Child Health and
Prevention Block Grant (10/1/83-12/31/84)
857,192.00 teveinennnnnncccncnseasacnnsenons eee 123-124
HIGHWAY COMMITTEE
Authorize Execution of Easemenf of Town of Menasha
Sanitary District No. 4.  cievieseecccsacssonsssscons 49
Ordinance - Create Section 7.02(10)(b)2. of the Code
of Genera! Ordinances: Speed Zone - County Trunk
Highway K - Town of Rushford ........ cesrnas 127-128
Exchange Quit Claim Deeds to Correct Descriptions of
Properties; County Trunk Highway MM (Alice Borree,

Howard Bryngelson) ...icvececvsecescesens ceees 128-129
Regarding State-County Jurisdictional Transfer:
STH 114 eiiiiereeeeesenssssascscscascssssanns 235-236

Ordinance: Amend Sections 7. 02(3)(a)(l) and 7.02
(13)(a)!. of Code of General Ordinances: Reduce
Speed Limits on CTH "P" and CTH "AP" from
40 MPH to 35 MPH .. .ciiiiiiieenencannns eeees 238-239
Authorize County Participation in Urbon Type
Construction Project; CTH "AP" (Midway Road)
Reconstruction ($1,201,980); City and Town
of Menasha; Include Project in County Bonding
Resolution tiieeeessecncennss teesseccsnsssssess 283-284

1
ICE ARENA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Authorize Execution of Easement to Wisconsin Electric
Power Company: Tri-County Ice Arena ........ 208-209
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
Approve County Industrial Development Project: Assist
City of Oshkosh in its Industrial Land Enterprise
Fund ($250,000) +.eieeeeruernsnosonsesaccnssanns 14-15
Approve Con’rracf Documents: Funding Industrial
Development Project: "Provide Funds for Land
Acquisition to Facilitate Waterford Center, City
of Menasha" (5500,000) ..covveveenensocesnssnacnes 209

2Qh



oW ‘

J
JUDICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Transfer of Funds; Sheriff's Department: To
. Cover Training in Polygraph Operation . '
Prov1de Funds for 1983 Firearms Training Expenses:
Sheriff's Department (55,882.20) ..vvvvveenenenes 16-17
Transfer of Funds; Sherlff's Department: To
Cover Training in Polygraph Operation
(56,000) ..vvceeeesnsesscecsosassssssssssaescsss 57-58
Wlnnebogo County Participation in C.A.R.E. Pro-
gram (Concentrated Accident Reduction Effort):
Sheriff's Department ($16,033.14) civeeeennecnsseess 71
Rescind and Recreate Section 7.0l1, Chapter 7, of the
Code of General Ordinances (Traffic Code) ..... 67-71
Winnebago County Participation in C.A.R.E. Program
(Concentrated Accident Reduction Effort): Sheriff's
Department ($16,033.14) ..veeeerveecoocacccscnnses 71
Report: Re: Resolution No. 13, No. 14, No. 15 dated
May 17, 1983, Changes in County Board Rules '.. 95-96
Locate Sheriff's Department Shooting Range on County-
owned Property c.ccceeecsccecccssrsesscsoccesecsass 104
Locate Sheriff's Department Shooting Range on County-
owned Property (Dated August 16, 1983) ...... 116117
Establish New Per Diem Rates for Bailiff's ......... 159
Special Order of Business Wage Assignment Winnebago
County participation on State Pilot Project Involving
. Immediate Wage Assignment ....cceveeescnccesssss 254
Accept Bid of Oshkosh Daily Northwestern to Publish
County Board Proceedings ...ccoseccesscsscsccscess 280
Accept Bid for Printing and Binding County Board
Proceedings .cceecisesssrcccccssscscasennceass 280-281

L
LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE _
Approve Winnebago County Land and Water Conservation
Department 1984 Annual Plan ..cevececeevcccacssee 223
Designate Land and Water Conservation Department as
Agency for Winnebago County: NR243-Animal Waste
Management ...ieeeeecrcoeccccnncenscocnseesas 259-260

: L
NATURAL BEAUTIFICATION COUNCIL o
Natural Beautification Council Awards .......... 133-134

P .
PARK VIEW HEALTH CENTER COMMITTEE
Approve Ground Lease between Winnebago County and
Winnebago Conservation Club (Location of Pheasant
Raising Operation on Park View Grounds) ..... 209-210

295



PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE

Rescind and Recreate Chapter |92 of the Code of General
Ordinances: Parks and Recreation ....ieeeeveeses 34-49
Support Passage of Assembly Bill 442: Tourism Pro-
motion in WiSconsin ..cvieecsceccsssasseasccnaese 78-79
Accept Bid Re: Sale of County Surplus Lands in Town
of Winneconne (Sec. 36, SW% of NE% Approximately 256
Square Feet) ..ivieeececseseneoocssnscssnsesesses 80-81
Amend County Park and Recreation Plan, Fourth Edition,
January 1982: Add P.68A - Village of Winneconne In-
formation ..ieieeeeereiiescscscncsensecasansaases 81-82
Authorize Purchase of Additional Lands at L.ake Poygan/
Boom Bay Boat Landing; Survey: (58,500): Source of
Request Authority to Apply for Grant: Eureka Boat Launch
Property Acquisition Project ...civivveneencaseses 134
Approve Wisconsin Conservation Corps
Application  ..iieeivieiesscascnsssncesssaases 34135
Authorize Application for Lawcon Funds: Eureka Boat
Landing Property Acquisition (Harold Laabs) ...... 210
Exchange Quit Claim Deeds to Correct Boundary Lines:
Asylum Point Park ....eeeeeeecesoseccossscenssesas 282

PERSONNEL. AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Accept Grant for Community Supportive Care Program:
Mental Health Services to the Elderly (Dated:
3/15/83)  tiiiiiiieeniieienitasenssiiesssasansssseses 8
Accept Grant for Community Supportive Care Program:
Mental Health Services to the Elderly .ccceeeeseees 8-9
Disallow Claim of Safeco Insurance Company (Alfred
P. Kuchenbecker, Jr.) ciceccecenrersssrnsocecsss 12-13
Disallow. Claim of Kathleen M. Ramussen ..ceeeseeess 13
Excess Committee DAys .ievveeeensocorsvescscssss 13-14
Transfer of Funds; Sheriff's Department: To Cover
Training in Polygraph Operation (5$6,000) .......... |5
Transfer of Funds; to Establish Budgets for Antici-
pated Insurance Claims ($70,000) .....coceeeeee.s 15-16
Accept 1982 Budget Carryforward Report (Comp’rroller,
March 7, 1983) teiiiierssosnasannstsscconcssascenss |6
Transfer of Funds; Sheriff's Department: To Cover
Training in Polygraph Operation ($6,000) .......... 3|
Allow for Continued Participation of County Elected
Officials in the County's Group Health Program Upon
Their Departure from Office ..eevvevecsccnseaess 31-32
Amendatory Ordinance - Providing for Attendance at
Meetings or Schools and Expense Reimbursement while
in such Attendance ......c.cceeenvreccnscsssases 32-33
Commendation to Robert Neitzke ...ievvvevoncasseses 33
Commendation to Harry Brooks ....cievececenesees 33-34
Commendation to Angela Demler .ieceeceeecccncensse 38
Create Full-Time Psychiatric Nurse Position: Mental
Health Clinic t.cciiiieteecceccnscsssnassenseses 13-74




Disallow Claim of E. Walter Gehrke and Marlene M.
Gehrke ..iiiiiiieitesenceeseasocsscscscasssasseness 14
Disallow Claim of Thomas H. Feucht ...... ceesees 714-75
Disallow Claim of Brenda Lee Birling and Lawrence
John Birling ceeecececercnnsinscsvsnsnnnas vesessess 15
Disallow Claim of Peggy Hoeft ....ceveeeiecacscenses 75
Disallow Claim of Jeffrey L. Lemay «ecceeevesesences 76
Disallow Claim of Leon E. Woldt ...eeciiicerncncsess 76
Disallow Claim of Elaine S. Jungwirth .....cievee. 76-77
Disallow Claim of Theda Clark Memorial (Jeffrey
Pieper) ..vcecerevesccvonscacsnssassasssonsssscaneasens 17
Disallow Claim of Carol Ahlquist ...eeceecceeseess 77-78
Create Two Clerk Typist 1l (WIN-PSE) Positions:
Social Services Department ..iiceiececsssssecses 92-93
Disallow Claim of General Casualty Company of Wis-
consin (Richard Retzlaff) ...cieieceeccecrcnceceaces
Disallow Claim of Vulcan Materials Company ..cc.... 105
Disallow Claim of Kathryn Repp .ievesescessscasesas 105
Disallow Claim of Karen A. Petsel ...cic000vs.. 105-106
Increase Work Hours of Part-Time Position in Unified
Board ...cciiieicinicisecccccarscsssscscssensasas 106-107
Adopt Revisions to Winnebago County Administration
Salary Plan and Compensation Program for 1983 and
1984; Adopt Guidelines for Salary Adjustments . 107-108
Collective Bargaining Offer Restrictions 1984 ...... 108
Provide Funds for Microfilming Services for Various
County Departments .ceceecevecasassessssssess 108-109
Commendation to Alice SoukUp ..cceecnrerecncaseses 121
Commendation to Marian Wasser ...ccceesscccsncsess 122
Commendation to Joseph SOUKUD .i.vvesevccccssnneas 122
Disallow Claim of Larry L. George ...cceoceseveeess 123
Establish New Per Diem Rates for Bailiffs ..co0veenee 159
Replace Temporary Part-Time Computer Operator
Position: Data Processing Department ......... 159-160
Cancel Tax Certificate NO3785, Sale of 1982, Town of
AlgOmMA ceveececetssoncsscrsecsossnsscnnse cessesensess |68
Adopt 1984 Budget; Establish County Tax Levy for
1984; Other Information ..cccececeecveacscesecsss 183-188
Disallow Claim of Richard J. Pataska «eecveeee.. 205-206
Disallow Claim of "Junior Achievement" ............ 206
Disallow Claim of Pam M. Sonnleitner .......... 206-207
Authority to Execute 1983 Labor Agreement with
Winnebago County Sheriff's Professional Police
AsSOCTIAtiON  .iiiieteccnascsscascasassnsasnesss 216-217
Authority to Execute 1984-85 Labor Agreement with
Highway Department Employees Union, AFSCME,
Local 1903 ..vvvrieercececcasossosnsosncenssss 217-219
Authority to Execute 1984-85 Labor Agreement with
Department of Social Services Employee's Union,
AFSCME, Local 2228 ..uviesrrenncsnsensssesess 219-220

297



Authority to Execute 1984-1985 Labor Agreement with
Park View Rehabilitation Pavilion and Pleasant Acres
Employees Union, AFSCME, Local 1280 ....... 221-223

Commendation to Robert Graf ....cccceencecsccceses 223

Disallow Claim of Karen A, Petse!l ....ic0eeeveeecss 235

Write Off Uncollectible Accounts Receivable;

Park View Health Center - January |, 1980 -
December 31, 1981 (547,756.49) .eeveeeeeenasaeess 237

Write Off Uncollechble Accoun’rs Receivable; .
General Relief - Social Services Department
(1970 through 1982) $94,125.93 .iceeeeeeneess. 237-238

Write Off Uncollectivel Accounfs Receivable - Mental
Health Clinic (January 1, 1983 through December 31,
1983) S1,249.83 1eveieenenerceennssconnsscsnsssases 238

Authority to Execute 1984-1985 Labor Agreement with
Winnebago County Courthouse Employees' Associ-

QON  tiiiiietisreseseanassncnesesansnsssasses 254-256

Provide Funds for Architectural Services: UW-Fox
Valley Center Library ...ceceecesscescossssees 256-258

Commendation to Cyril Bloechl t.eiveceversesscansees 264

Authority to Execute 1984 Labor Agreement with Winne-
bago County Sheriff's Professional Police Associ-

AtION  teeeireneessessosnsscassoscsnacnssnsesss 272-273

Create Part-Time Elderly Benefit Advocates Position:
Social Services Department ...cceeeceeeceveeses 273-274

Disallow Claim of Keith Burgett ..vceecvectvensenses 275

Disallow Claim of Richard J. Pataska ..evvvvevncenss 275

Authorize Prepayment of Winnebago County General Obli-
gation Promissory Notes of 198! ($3,450.00);

Authorize Bidding for New County Generol Obligation
Notes or Bonds; Provide Funds for Costs ...... 285-287
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE

Approve Town of Wolf River Zoning Ordinance (Text
dated March 16, 1983; Map Dated May 3, 1983) . 50-53

Approve Town of Rushford Zoning Ordinance (Text
and Map dated February 7, 1980) .....e0vesse. 190-192

Approval of Floodplain Contour Maps, Winnebago
County, Wisconsin cecesesssceseseseasasecascosases 260

Discontinuance of Portion of an East-West Proposed
Road in Oak Manor Assessor's Plat: Town
of AlgOMa t.vivreessoecncsosrsesscscescnsanses 279 280

SOCIAL SERVICES BOARD
Provide Funds to cover General Relief Medical
Budget Shortfall: (Social Services Dept.) 79
Provide Funds; General Relief Medical Budget: Social
Services Department ...iceveiececccnccosssvcossnnes 92
Create Two Clerk Typist [l (WIN-PSE) Positions:
Social Services Department ...cvececrescsnecsass 92-93
Provide Funds; General Relief Medical Budget: Social
Services Department (July - $54,000) ......... 109-110

28




Provide Funds: General Relief Medical Budget: Social
Services Department (August - $64,000) "...... 127-128

Provide Funds; General Relief Medlcol Budget: Social
Services Department (September - $68,000) ... 143-144

Limitation of Liability for General Relief Medical
‘ and related Services Claims ..iiiviivnvancecenseas |44
- Authorize Application for Grant: Transportation for

Elderly and Handicapped ....cveveeesnceeceassss 158-159

- Provide Funds; General Relief Medical Budget: Social
? Services Department (October - $70,000) ..... 193-194
B Provide Funds; General Relief Medical Budget: Social
Services Depor'rmen'r (to end of Year -
$20,000) teeeeerccccaccnssrnsncccorssassascsssssess 211
Create Part-Time Elderly Benefit Advocates Positon:
Social Services Department ...cieeeccceveecess 273-274
v
UW-FOX VALLEY CENTER TRUSTEES
Include UW-Fox Valley Center Library Project in
County Bonding Resolution ($385,000) ......... 284-285
51.42 UNIFIED BOARD
Accept Grant for Community Supportive Care Pro-
gram: Mental Health Services to the Elderly
(Dated: 3/15/83)  vveeevereccccastcosssscsancaasssase 8
Accept Grant for Community Supportive Care Pro-
gram: Mental Health Services to the Elderly ...... 8-9
Commendation to Alfred Phair ....ccevveenenscssss 8950
Commendation to Celia Pitz ..ccvecriescecscasescesssa 50
Create Full-Time Psychiatric Nurse Position:
Mental Health Clinic .sivevsevecssessnnvesncsnesns 73-74
Increase Work Hours of Part-time Position in
Unified Board .ceceieeevecescscssensasceoasess 106-107
Authorize Application for Grant: Transportation '
for Elderly and Handicapped .....cceevvveese.. 158-159
: z
) ZONING ORDINANCES
? Amendatory Ordinance - Town of Nekimi 6
Amendatory Ordinance Changes to Winnebago County's
s Code of General Ordinances ....ieeeevcscscsccscsses 6

Amendatory Ordinance Changes to Winnebago County's
~ Code of General Ordinances ....ceeevaessccscsnces 7=-8
Amendatory Ordinance -- Town of Black Wolf --
. Dawn Wolf .iiiieiiiiesservescssssccsscsansnsaas 27-28
~ Amendatory Ordinance - Town of Vinland -- Donna
Schreiber .iveeesssessssvecsosssscscssosccccsecnnee 28
‘ Amendatory Ordinance No. 3 -- Town of Vinland --
Nathan L. Muttart ..cciieececccncessccnscncascaces 29
Amendatory Ordinance - William J. Schindler --
Town of Neenah ..iiiveeeeescecssesasscscasassscasas 63
Amendatory Ordinance - John J. Paulus -- Town of
Nekimi ceieeessescrscscsssssacscsssessssssnssascasss 64

299



Amendatory Ordinance - Jeff Foust -- Town of
Algoma ..viireerececnversssesosesssssssscsssssssass 65

Amendatory Ordinance - Town of Vinland -- Grover
CoWliNg ceeevevssccaconscsosocascccsssssascsossss 63-66

Amendatory Ordinance - Town of Algoma 88-89

Amendatory Ordinance - Fred W. Cool -~ Town of .

Algoma c.vvevesncscasecssscccossessscasesesscsssnss 89
Amendatory Ordinance - Arnold G. Happerset --

Town of Nekimi cicieveetieecncssnssssvensscassssees 30
Amendatory Ordinance - Russell Meerdink --

Town of MenashG ..ceveeviesesccccnsscessescnasennss 91
Amendatory Ordinance - Roy Schumacher -- Town

of Menasha ...ieeiencriecsessacsscassssseseesas 100-101
Amendatory Ordinance - Gerhard J. Geiger --

Town of Menasha ...iiiieiecencncnccssonasesss 101-102
Amendatory Ordinance - Arthur Nehring -- Town of

Neendh .iivieeeecereiiinsciccacansasasscansess 102-103
Amendatory Ordinance - Van Dyne Lion's Club --

Town of Black Wolf ..iiiiviieeeeceensssasenscsseess 103
Amendatory Ordinance -- Town of Menasha ......... 117
Amendatory Ordinance - Winnebago County ......... |18
Amendatory Ordinance - Daniel Arndt for Glen
~ Ihde -~ Town of Menasha ..cevveenrvcrencecccncees |19
" Amendatory Ordinance - Carl Borchert, Jr., --

Town of Clayton ...cevvecscecsesccsccsscasseasss 119-120
Amendatory Ordinance - Orvis Anunson for Teddy

Anunson -- Town of Winchester .....cec0000... 181-182
Amendatory Ordinance - Edward D. and Ruthe Reid -

Town of Menasha .....ccieeeviccncaccsacsonsass I82 183
Amendatory Ordinance - Loretta Sonkowsky --

Town of Menasha ..iviviecieneenernrerceeesess 200-201
Amendatory Ordinance - Fred Cool and Lucilte Frye

Town of Algoma ..iieieiecesenscessnsssnnassnas-201-202

Amendatory Ordinance - Donald Hartman -- Town of
Winchester .ieeessecsossssscsesncsssssoncssess 202-203
Amendatory Ordinance -- Terry L. Collins -- Town

of Wolf River ..iciiciisiiecsscocsossscsancasaasss 203
Amendatory Ordinance -- Rueben L. Olson, Howard -

Quandt, Wayne Erdman, Walter Luebke and Robert .

Bellin -—- Town of Clayton ..cevieevecncsveeeses 203-204
Amendatory Ordinance - Peggy Hoeft -- Town of

Wolf RiVEr .iieeescesscsscsssosscssssssonsasss 200-205
Amendatory Ordinance - Birdell & Lucille Chris- 186

tianson -- Town of Clayton ...eecevensenccersesees 205
Amendatory Ordinance -- South Wisconsin District

Lutheran Church -- Town of Menasha .....eve0vess 231
Amendatory Ordinance - Proposed Amendments to Town

of Wolf River Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance No. 3)

(For action by the Town Board, pursuant to publi-

cation and notice, on December. 30, 1983; and for

action by the Land Conservation'Board of the

State of Wisconsin on December 30, 1983) .... 232-234

300



Amendatory Ordinance - John J. Mark -- Town of

Menasha ...eieerecensansssassonccsnsssssscasescass 246
Amendatory Ordinance - Harrison Sturgis, Jr. --

Town of Menash@ ..icevvissenosccsvonnnsennnsncsss 2047
Amendatory Ordinance - Leslie Helgeson -- Town

of Winnchester ...ieveescevsscsscesscssssscensasss 248
Amendatory Ordinance - J & J Receiving Corp. --

Town of Menasha ...ceeeececesecccsscsssnescensens 249
Amendatory Ordinance - Winnebago County Zoning

Ordinances s.iesececesssesnssssessorsscsscsnssncass 250
Amendatory Ordinance - Winnebago County Zoning

Ordindnces soeeevsvesecssesesosvssassscsscscessase 251
Amendatory Ordinance - Planning & Zoning

Ordinance ...ceceececronnccens cesccsssseseasees 251-252
Amendatory Ordinance - Planmng & Zoning

Ordinance ..veeeevsscsscssnsnccssscesnsasscscncsss 252
Amendatory Ordinance - Miles Baer - Town of

Neenah ...iciveececsnescisccscssccssssssnssnes 269-270
Amendatory Ordinance - Donald and Joyce Behring --

Town of Nekimi .iiceeeesvssesccarssccsceansss 270-271

Amendatory Ordinance - Larry D. Kronberg -- Town
Clayton c..eeeeceescesoncccesanacovscsssarssnacase 271
Amendatory Ordinance - Marie Feiereisen -- Town S

ClaytOn  teiveveereeeecsceseccsnsonncssasacasnssasss 2020m o

e

301





